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STATE OF NEW JERSE! 
Depar-tment. of Law and· Public 'Safety 

DIVISION1 OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N.. J Ill· 

September 22, 1960 · 

1.. NEW LEGISLATION - R. S. 33:1-74 AMENDED - LIMITATION UPON NUMBER 
OF TEMPORARY PERMITS ISSUABLE . .,. 

S~nate No. 171 was approved by. the Governor on July 71 1960, and 
thereupon became Chapter 92 of the Laws of 19600 It reads as follows: 

"AN ACT concerning certain temporary permits issuabie 
under the Al·coholic Beverage Law and amending section 

· 3.3: l-_74 of the Revised Statutes. 

"BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly 
of the state of New Jersey: 

"l. Section 33:1-74 of ·the Revised Statutes is 
amended to read as follows: 

"33:1-740 To provide for contingencies where it 
would _be appropriate· and consonant with the spirit of 
this chapter to issue a license but the contingency · 
has not. been expressly provided for, the Director of 
the Division may for special cause shown, subject to 
riiles and.regulations, issue temporary permits the fee 
for which shall be determined in each ·case by the 
Director of the Division and shall not be less than 
$5·. 00 nor more than $500. 00, payable to the Dir.actor 
of the Division and to be accounted for by him as are 
.license fees. 

"As to any designated premises such temporary 
permits shall not exceed in the aggregate 25 in· any 

.1 calendar year, bu~ the Director of the Division may 
by said rllles and regulations provide for a lesser 
number in the aggregate for any such designated prem~ 
ises in any 1 calendar year •. 

·"2. This act sha.11 take effect immediately.," 

WILT.JIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

Dated: August 26, 1960 

I . 
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2. .APPELLATE' DEC.I SIONS - VECCHIO 'V. . TRENTON 

·Ralph_· Vecchio, } .· 

Appellant,· ) 

Boar'd. of Commissioners or· the 
City ·of. .'Trenton;· . 

'..... \ . 

. Respondent •. 

--- ~ ~ - ~ - - ~ - ~ - ~ - ~ - ~ 

) 

)'. ' 

) 

)"· 

ON APPEAL 
O'R''DE"R 

war'ren-- & Stein, E:sqs., by George'; Wa~r·an, _E·sq •. ,. Attorheys' f.or 
Appel1ant. · . · 

LoUf s Josephstm, Esq., by Jobn· _k,., B'rieg:e-rj Esq •. ,. A-ttor.ri:ey. 
. . . for: · 1te:spo·ndant •' 

J;arii~s F. M'cGovern;, Jr., _Esq;., At·toTrtey _for Bill to1tg,. lnc" 
Erving -H. Lams, Esq .. ,.. Attorney for Neighborbd'od: 0-bj ectors·. 
Edward A. Costig·an, Esq., At~torney :r·or Tren~on Taver't.i: O"wners 

· As·s·oc.:fi.at::f~-on.- · 

. . This is Ein appe:ai fl-om the action d{ r"es·pdrJ:dent whereby it. 
dented appell·ant' s· a.pplicatton for· __ .the i"ss!uance· of." a plenary· r:etail 
eorisumptio·n license' for the' 1958-59'· lfc:ensirtg p·el"'lod· for premi.se~s'· 
td be cc»nstructed at 14Eld Wes·t State Str'e'e't,; Trent·on. 

subsequent· to: the h·earing he'retrt the· attorneys. for appellant. 
advised ine, in wrt ting, that their' c11c:nt de·sirefs permiss-ion to 
withdraw the ap-p ea.1:. No r ea s·on · app earl ng. to the cc>ntr ary ,. 

rt 1 s; · ori t1.1e l 9:th day_ cJf July,_ 19:6:o, 

ORDERED that t~he above appeal be and the same is- -herebY: · 
di srid. s s eci.. 

WILLJ~AM HOWE -DAV!S 
DIRECTOR 

\ c' 



·BULLETIN 1352 
. . 

3. DISCIPLIN.ARY PROCEEDINGS - CONDUCTING. BUSINESS AS NUISANCE. 
(OBSCENE LANGUAGE .A.ND CONDUCT, S~LE TO INTOXICATED PERSON,. 

· PERMITTING INTOXICATED PERSON TO WORK ON PREMISES) ...; LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAa . 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Willi a.m Barna 
t/a Carrol's 
142 Broadway 
Newark 4,. New Jersey· 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-802 (for the 1959-60 and · 
J..960-61 lic,ensirl;g years), issued by 

· the M:unicipal Board of. Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of. Newark 

- - - - - - - ~ - - -· - -
Joseph A. D'Alessio, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee 
Edward F. Aro.brose, Esq., Appearing for pivfsion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Contra~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded llQ!l vult to- the following charge: 

"On March 25, 29;, April ·5, 26 and May 11, i 960·, ·you 
allowed, permitted and sUffered your licensed place 
of business to be conducted in such manner as to 
become a nuisance, viz.,.in that on March 25, 29, April 
5 ·and May 11:, 196Q., you allowed, permitted and suffered 
lewdness and immoral activity ~nd foul, filthy and ob­
scene language and conduct in and upon your licensed 
premises; allowed, permitted and sUffered on March 29, 
1960 the sale an~ service to and the consumption·or al­
coho~ic 'beverages by a person actually or. apparently in-
toxicated in and upon your licensed premises; allowed, . 
permitted and suffered on April 26, 1960 ·a person actually 

. or apparently intoxicated to work in and upon your· li­
censed premises; and on all of the above mentioned dates 
you otherwise conducted ~-our licensed place of business in 
a marmer offensive to common decency and public morals; in 
viola ti.on of Rule 5 of State Regulation Noo. 20a" 

ABC agents visited defendant• s licens·ed premises on the 
dates ~entioned in the aforesaid charge. · 

On the first visi~ of March 25, 1960~ the agents entered 
the premises at 9:40 p.ms and remained there until 12: 50 a.m. the·. 
following morning. Throughout the evehing "Mickey" .(the bartender) 
engaged in "horseplay" with various patrons, pounding a shortened 

·cue-stick on the ba~ ·causing many of the patrons to jump- from fright. 
Several·tirnes he struck a certain male patron with the stick, and on 
o,ne occasion the force of the· bl.ow caused the patron to fall to the , 
floo~ and, as he lay there, the bartender seized a heavy metal b~r­
stool and threw it on top of hime Several · patron·s in the establish­
ment helped the man to his feet ·and, when· he aros·e, the agents . 
observed that he had ·suffered a nosebleed and appeared stunned. 
After the bleeding stopped, the pat!on cr~pt along the floor on 
his hands_ and knees and, while attetnpting to crawl behind the bar, 
was met with a barrage of highball glasses thrown at him by the 
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ba:r·tender, some strilting ·the patron a.bbut the~ head· and shoulders. 
o·n another occasion that evening the bartender was ·seen urinating 
in a glass which he placed in front qf an elderly female patron 
who · 1tnmediately spillea the c.ontents on the baru ~· ·:· 

The agents returned to· the premi·ses at.11: 55 a •. m •.. on: 
March 29 and. a male, referred to as·'.steve,, was t.ending bal'!. Another 
ma.le called "Doc" walked around the premis~s. and was heard to state· 
that. he· was the manager of the.est.ablfshment. Twc> ·female. patrons . 
were -present, one of whom ·appear·ed intoxicated~ Whil·e in this: oon­
di tion a man ·tl".eat·ed· her to mixed. drinks. containing'"'alcohol and was. 
observed caressing .her11 The bartender twi:ce c.am·e from· behind ·the 
bar, kissed the intoxicated female,·placed his hand.son her but­
tocks, but she repulsed his attempt to- f9ndle her breasts •. During 
conversation in. which the agents part1.c1pated, ·nnoc•t stated tP,at 
Steve .. had invited the female in question into the prem.ise.s and 
Steve then used an indecent expres.sion to describe her.. "Doc'-'· and 
the bartender engaged in filthy· conversation which was.followed by: 
an indecent personal display. cn1 the part o'f the bartender~ · 

· · O.n April 51 1960; agents again visited 'defendantt s prem-' 
ises and ob.$erved Steve (the bart~nder), while .. serving two· .feniale 
and one male patron,· go th.rough indecent movements and making .. 
filthy _remarks conqerning hims.elfs ·· 

On the visit of April 26, 1960, the agents ·Observed" that·,. 
Steve (th~ bartender) was intoxicated as· he staggered and swayed 
while se;rving patrons, at times spilling ·part of the beverages 
being served* 

O,n the last visit on Ma.y 11, 1960, ~he agents notic~d the· 
qefendant at· times in and about the barroom but sp.ending most of his 
t_ime in an office at the rear of .the premises •. Steve w~s tending 
bar and at times used vulgar·expressions while talking .to a female 
seated next to qne of the agents. This. feiual-e also used indecent 

·language during her conversation with the bartender. The latter's 
\tj.fe crune into the premises with a sandwich for him and he reached 
over the bar and grabbed at her brea.st and was rebuked by her. for 
such conducto The person ref erred to as "Doc" caine into the prem­
ises and took· hold of a female patron and held her in a tight em­
brace but the,female managed to extricate herself from hi~ grip. 
Thereafter tpe bartender engaged in indecent ·gestures· and both he 
and ''Doc" .used ·ril1;hy expressions in the presence of other patrons 
in the establishment.' · · 

. The agents made known their identity to Steve (the "Qar-
tender). and to the defendant, the 19-tter remarking, when asked if · 
P,e car·ed to give a statement, "What .. ·c.aµ I do, I can't be around all 
the time .. " · . · . . 

' . . - . . 

Defendant's attorney as~ed that leniency be extended to 
the defendant as he has conducted the licensed business fo:rr.two­
and-one~half years without ever being involved in any· difficUlties 
with· the method of operation. Further, the attorney denies that .. 
"·Doc" has any official. connection with the business but was a~· friend 
of Steve · (the bartender), arid that· both have been barred from· at- .. 
t·endance in the premises · .i 

·The privilege.of selling _alcoholic.beverages at retail 
to the public -- one granted to the few and de!lied to the many·· 
(Paul v. Gloucester, 50 N"J.L. 585) -- must be exercised'in the 
public !nterest. rt· is apparent. by the. manner.in which the,11-:-

. censed premises has been conducted that the licensee has demon~· 
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s-trated a shocking lack of·· appreciation for· and understanding of. 
the fundamental dec.encie·s and proprieties· in the operation o'f the 
licensed business. Although defendant did not personally parti<d­
pate in the indecent behavior in the premises, which occurred over 
a long period of ti~e, it was his respon~ibility to know and sea 
that theestablishl'iient was conducted in a manner conducive to the 
best interests of the liquor. industry~.· · 

. . ' 

. I shall take into . consideration in mitigation of _penalty. 
the fact tha.t defendant has no prior adjudicated record and ·that he 
did not actually· participate· in any of the indecent activiti~s. In 

· view of the seriousness of the type or indecent behavior permitted, 
I shall suspend d·erendant.,':s license for a period of. sixty days. . .. 
Cf• Re Angioletti:, Bull_etin 1298, Item 3. Five days will be remitted . 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifty-five 
days. · 

Accordingly, it is', on this 19th day of July 1960, 

. · ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-802 
(for the 1960-61 licensing year), issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark to William Barna, 
t/a Carrol's, for premises 142 Broadway, Newark, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for fi:fty-fi ve ( 55) days, conimencing. at 2 a.m. . •· 
Tuesday, July 26, 1960, and terminating at 2 a.m. Monday, September 
19,.1960. 

· WILLIAM HOWE' DAVIS 
.DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - POSSESSING OBSCENE PRINTED 
. MATTER ·- CONTRACEPTIVES - LICENSE· SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 

FOR PLEA. . . 

In the Matter of-Disciplinary 
Proceedin~s against 

-Michael Feno 
625 'Bottnd Brook Road 
Dunellen, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption . 
License C-3 (for the 1959-60 'and 1960-61 ) 
i'ic.ensing years), issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Dunellen. ) 
~ - - - ~ - ~ - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

John A. McKenna, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.. . . -
Edward F •. Ambrose, Esq .. , Appearing ,for ·the Division o·r Aloonolic 

· B~verage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Defendant pleaded !!.2!l vul t to the following charges: 

"l. On May 4, 7, 10,-and 11, 1960,·and on divers days 
prior thereto, you engaged in and allowed; per­
mitted and suffered g~bling, viz., the making 
and accepting~ of horse race bets· in and upon your. 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 
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·''2. .on May 11~ I96o and· .·pi-·ior -·thereto, you allowed,, 
perm! tted and .. suffered in ~nd upon your licensed 
premises and had in· your poss-e.ssion matters con~­
tainipg obscep.e, _indecent, :f'ilthY,, lew(l, 1-asciv.ious 
anq, disgusting p-ictures and repr.es_en~atlons:; viz., 
a group of photographic-· and cartoon· illust·ratlons 

. of male and female. persons- dep-icted in ·obso·ene, · 
indecent,· filthy, lewd:, lascivious "afid -disgusting 
poses, ·pas! tions,. pr~ctices and. acts; ·in violation -
of Rule 17 'of State Regulation-No~; ·20. · : · . · 

·on May _11, 1960,_ and prior thereto., you posse.ssed , 
prophylactics against venereal -dts.ease and 'C·orttl;'a- . 
captives and contraceptive· devices,. in cµid· upon. · 
your licensed.premises;-in_yiolation of-Rule 9·or: 
St.ate_ Regulation No_. 29 .• n .. _ . · · - · .. · · 

. '·. 

·on May 4, 10", ~nd 11, _ 1960 the licensee personally accepted . 
hor·se race bets place·d 'With him by an-,ABC agent,· and was obse~ved by· 
such agent to generally engage i.n what -appeared to be.· ho.rse· rac~ ' 
be.tting activity, and on' May ·7th: the ·licenseets.:·wife paid to .. an~·-ABC 
agent his winnings on a bet placed .by -~m on ·May 4t~. · .On May 11th 
the licens·ae, in a signed sworn. stat_ement,,: .. acknowledged that he was 
engaged in bookmakin·g. activities· since January or February 1960 
·and telephoned the bets placed with him to the owner. of a _ta:x1 ser-
vice. · ,· ... 

After the. agent·s . disC,los--ed t-~ei~ identi t.i·~s -Oll: May 11th, 
thejrproceeded: to make an fnspection of the ·premises and discovered­
a large number of cartoons, pictu~e)s and repres-entations depicting 
male -and ·reinale persons in· obscene,· indecent,, filthy.1 ·lewd. arid .. 

· l·as·ci vious poses and also discovered. a ·large. number· of contracep~ 
tive-s. · · · -

Defendant has no pr:tor adjudicated· r.ecord. · 1· shall -sus­
pend defendant's license for twenty-five· days on ·Charge~ 1 and ten . 

. day:s·on. Charge 2 (er. Re Night.Owl· Club, Inc., Bulletin_ 1339, Item 
-2} ·and for ten days on· Charge 3 (Re Alexi_s -and. Alexopoti.los,: Bulletin 
1328, Item 8), making . a total suspension of forty-five,.:days.. Five 
days will be re.nil tted for the plea· entered herein;· -leaving a net 

- susp·ension of forty days·. · , · ·· · · · 
. '~" . 

Accordingly, 1 t is, on this·· ~1st day of Jti.ly, · 1960, · 

ORDERED.that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, for 
the 1960-61' licensing year, issued by "·th.e Borough· Council. of the 
Borough of Dunellen to Michael Feno~ for .premises 625 Boun<l,_ Brook 
Road, Dunellen, be and the sain-e is ·)1ereby suspende~ for forty {·40) 
days,- .commencing at I: 09. a.m., .Wedne-sday,._ August 3, 1960, and · 
t.erminatirtg at 1: 00 a.m.; Monday, September 12~ +960, 

1
. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
. · DIRECTOR· 
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5. DISCIPLI_NARY· PROCEEDINGS :;..· GAMBLING. - SALE IN ·vrOLATION .. OF RUL·E· 
·l OF STATE REGULATION NOa' 38 - LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS·· 

In the· Matter of ·Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . - · . 

) 

) .. 
Veronica· Wiater· 
t/a Anchor Tavern ) CONCLUSIONS 
95 Bayway . . 
Elizabeth 2,. New Jersey ) and 

· Holder of Plenary Retail Constnnption 
License C-187 (for the 1959~60 and 
1960-~1 licensing y~ars), issued by 
the City Council of the.City of 

) 

) 

) 

ORDER . 

Elizabeth. - · . . . 

·Weiner, ·Weiner and Glennonj Esqs., by John T. Glennon, Esq., 
. . Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. · 

Edwar~ F .. Ambrose, Esq., App.earing for the Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE PIRECTOR: 

· The _Hearer ;. has filed the following Report her.ein: 

"Defendant pl.eaded not guilty_ to the following __ charges: · 

11. On December 29 and 30, 1959, and January ·5, 
6 and 7, 1960, you allowed, permitted and . 
suffered gambling, viz., the making and 
accepting of horse r~ce bets in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of . 
Rule 7 of State Re·gulation No. 20.. . 

. / 

'2. On Tuesday, January 5, 1960, at about 
7:45 A.M., you sold and. delivered and 
allowed, · p_ermi tted and suffered the sale 
and delivery of an alcoholic beverage, viz., 
a pint bottle -of Seagram's Seven CDown 

JUended Whislrey,. at retail, in its original 
container for consmnption off your licensed 
.premises and allowed, permitted .and surr·ered 
the removal of said alcoholic beverage in 
its original container from your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule l or·state 
Regulation No •. 3S.' 

--
"The evidence adduced by the Divi-sion shows· that one of 

the ABC agents assigned to investigate defendant's l_icensed · busin~ss 
visited the nremises on December 29, 1959 and at 12:10 p.m., after 

. conversing with the· bartender (hereinafter called Chet), who is one· 
· of· the licens·ee' s sons, handed him a .$6 horse bet which Chet turned 

ov.er to· a man later identified as Charles Morton; who was seated at 
the bar. The evidence further shows that the.same-agent returned 
to the °licensed premises on December· 30, 1959; -that at about 
11:50 a.m., Morton arrived and handed Chet $6 saying: 'This is for 
the mone~·you gave me yesterday'; th~t Chat gave the money to~he 
agent telling Motton: 'This is the· fellow it belongs to'~ and that 
therea.fter the agent piaced a bet with. Morton who turned 1 t over· 
to a. man· at the bar·later identified as John De Louisao The evi-
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·.Q.ence further: shdw,s _that on ·January 5, 1960 ·the sarne agent ·accompanied 
by a fellow agent, entered the li'censed premises and placeian ·'$8 horse 
pet with ~het who was tending bar .and ,gave him $1 explaining .·that he 

· had $7 coming to him _from his previous ·bet_; that .Chet· said he would. 
see to it that Morton or De ·Louisa received the.bet and tha.t at 7:50 
aom. the agent purchased from Chet a pint of whiskey for o.ff-pr·em-
i ses consumption." . ~he evidence further shows that the same. t'-r~ agents 
returned to the licens·ed premises on January 6_, _ 1960; that Chet- in- · 
formed them that he had placed the $8 bet; that·at 12:10 p.ni. on said 
date, De Louisa arrived and after Chet told him that 'this :rellowt, 
r.eferring to one of _the agents, had money. coming to him, De L.9uisa 
said: 'You have $22"coming back. Do you haveaqything you want to put 
in today?"; that when the agent replied ln the affirmattve,· De ·1ouisa 
said:, '·Come on, let 1 s go into the men's roomv·; that the agent. fol~ 
lowed him therein and gave him two $6 horse bets and accepted $10, 
the balance of his previous winnings.. The evidence further shows 
that the same agents visited def.enda:at:' s -tavern on January 7, 1960 
and placed two bets with Morton giving him $10 in n;i.arked currency 
and requesting that he give the bets to De Louisa from whom they 
told him they _had $20 coming. Shor·tly · th~reafter, De Louisa ar-
;ri ved' and was· about to pay· ·the agents their wi-nning·s when Morton 
said: 'Forget about it, John, it's included in today's bet.• The 
evidence fu-rther shows that one of the agents then left the premises, 
$!gpaled th-ree local detectives and an ABC inspector who were part!-'"'!"·· 
cipating in th.e investigation a,nd r.eturned with ·them to the tavern 

'where all identified themselves; that .therea.ft,er, at the detect;i.ves•· 
request, De Loulsa and .. M9rton emptied their pockets and among the 
contents· were· fo1md .the marked currency and ·bet .slips given to them 
qy the agents. ~ 

· · "Witnesses appearing an.defendant's ~ehalf were Verobica 
Wiater (the licensee), her son, Chet_, and Charle.s ·Morton. 

"Mrs" Wiater testified that. she. has held the -license since 
1947; that she knew nothing abo.:µt gambling activities upon her li­
censed premises; that her three sonis o.perate the business and that 
she had never been charged with any -other violation ... 

·"Chet testified that one O'f the· agents gave him some money 
to put behind the ·bar· and told him that someone would ·come in and ask_ . 
for it; that the agent came in the next day and0 he returned the money; 
that he never saw the agents engage in any betting activity with 
D.e Lo .. uisa or Morton arid that he never· t'.ook a wager or gave ora to 
De i.ouisa0 He admitted that he $Old· a· p.int of whiskey to the ag,ent 
during prohibited hour~. 

"Morton' testified that he -was in defendant': s tavern. on 
December 29·and 30; 1959 and did not see the ag,ent on those days 
but did see. bim on Pecember 31st; that he did not give Chet,. $b··and. 
t.eli him th.at the ·horse was· scratched; that what did o·c-cur·.:,!'as that 
John De Louisa met him in the industrial plant. wher·e they hoth work 
and., asked: '-9 Will: you· take this money over and give it to Chet? r; that 
'I took it.· over and ·gave it to Chet and Chet put .it behind the ·bar'; 
tha.t he'hp,d.no .. id.ea what th~ money represented;-- that Chet handed· it 
to some nia.n along the bar; that on January 7, 19'60 one of the agents 
invited· him· dver .. to have a drink with him and a ·friend; that. he went 
o.ver to a .table and .the agent said: lflo.w about giving this to Johnt; 
that he sai_d:. 'W.ell, John will be in, y,;ou give it to him'; that 
John came .in 'o.linost. immediately' and s.tarted tq. pull some money out 
of his pocke.t and he ·(Morton) said to: j·ohn: 'It'·s all right; J'ohn, . 
it's all straightened out with Mr·. D (the agent).'; that thereafter 
he was arrested and searched and the detectives found 'those two lit­
tle money packages .. How much was in them at the·time I d1dn't knower 
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"On cross-:-.examination Morton was· confronted with his ·signeq 
·.s"{o:rn statement given_ to the p·olice aft.er his arre·st" The questions 
and answers in the .statement were read to him and his answers, vrhich. · 
he testified were true, corroborated the testimonr .or. the agents. 

nconsidering the aforesaid, I find that.the_'.,agents' testi­
mony accurately portrays what transpired during their visits to de­
·rendant' s licensed premises and ·I conclude that the Division has· • 
established the guilt of defendant as to both charges· by the neces-
sary preponderance of the believable evidence. Since defendant has 

. had no prior_. adjudicated record; t recommend that ·her .license .be sus-
pended for. twenty~five days on Charge 1 (Re·Fendelander, Bulletin . 
13161 Item5) and fifteen days on Charge 2 (Re City Gardens, Inc • ., 

. ,Bulletin 13.37, Item 10), making a· total suspensio:q. of forty days, .. 
.. the minimum penalty imposed for such violations." · 

No exceptions to 'the .Hearer' s Report were filed w1 th me 
. within the time limited by Rule 6 of St1;t.e Regulation No. 16. Hav­

.. ing carefully considered ~11 the facts and circumstances herein, ·.I 
concur in the Hearerts.f"indings and conclusions and adopt his recom-
1nendation. · · 

Accordingly:, 1 t is,. on the 25th day or July 1960,. 

. · . ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license 1C-187, tor 
·the 1960~61 11cen·sing year, issued by the City council ·or the C!ty" 
of -Elizabeth· to Veronica Wiater, t/a Anchor Tavern, . for premises · · 
95 Bayway, Elizabeth, b·e and. the same is hereby suspended for forty · 
(40) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Friday, July. 29 1 19·60, and t$rminat.,. 
ing at 2 a.m·. Wednesday, September 7, 1960. - · . · : " . · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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ACT.IYITY Rf:PO~.T FOR Jll Y 196q 

MREST~i . . . . 
1otal number of persons errested ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -
LI r.ensecs and employees - .;. - - - - - - - - 16 
Bootl~eers - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - 15 

SEIZURES: . 
Motor vchlc:lcs -:- cc:ire __ - - - -- - - - - - - - ~· - - - - - ... - - - - - --· - ... - - .. - - - - - - -

' - trucks - ·- - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- trailers - - - - - - - ~·~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Stills~ over 50 ~allons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - l 
Mash ~gallons - - -- - - ·- ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • ~ - - - - - - - - - -,- - ~ - 5,500.00 
Oj~;tilled alcoholic bevere2es - ~allons - :.. - - - - - ...... - -·- - -- - - - - .. - .. - .. -.• -- - - - . 18.07 
Wine - gallons - - - - ... - - - .. - - - - - - - ~ - :-· - - - -· - - - .. - -- - - - -·-.:. - - - - - - -· - - ~25.72 
Brm!E-d malt c:ilcohol ic bever~ges - gallons .... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .,. ...... - .. 18.81 

RET~ll LICENSEES: -
Premises inspect~d - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - 508 
Prem I ~.es ·.n;herc zlcoholi c bevernf;es 1r.1ere ~etlJ~ed - - - •· - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - 490 
Bottles ·gauged - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - -· - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - ..... - - - - 7,968 
Premises where viol<Ations were found - - - - - - -·~· - - - - - - - - .. - - • - - -·- - - - - - - - - 44 

Viol ~1t ions found ... - - - - - - - - - :. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - 50 
Unq..ialif ied emplo,.ees - - - - - - - - - 28 Illproper beer taps - ... - - - ... - - - - - 1 
Application copy not wailable - - - - - 15 Other merc~ntile business - .. - ... - - - l 

.·Reg. #38- si~n not posted - ... - -· ·- - - - 6 Di s.posal peruH necessary - - - - - - - l 
Prohibited.shins - .. - - - - - - - - - - l Other violetl·ons - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 

ST;1lE. LICENSEESi _ . 
Premises in~retted - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - -·~ - -
License applications inves1igated - - - - - - - - - -· - -

COMPLAI ~ITS: I 

18 
13 

Complaints 6Ssi~ned for investi$1ation - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 418 
rnvcstis.atiotlS cortiJleted - - - - - - - - -· -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ;a5 
Inve~.t iget ims pending - - - - - - - - -:- - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - ... - - 187! 

LABORATORYi 
Ane.l y.ses mc;ide - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - "" - -· - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - _ - - - -
Ref i 11 s from licensed premises - boi"tlcs - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

_ Bottles From ~1-i censed premises - - - - - - - - ·· - - - - - ~· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - -
U>ENTI FI C/i.Tl ON: . . 

100· 
6 

30 

Criminal firigerprir1t idenHfic:G1tions rr.(;ide - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 17 
Persons f.ingerpr inted for non:..cr i mir.al purposes .: - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 432 
Jc'.entif icafion contc:cts made with other rnforcemrnt ~en:::ies - .. - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - '."' - - - 284 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: . 
Cases trc:nsmitted to municipalities _, - d ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - -

Vic1lations involved - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - -·- .~ - .... - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - -
Sale duri~g prohibited hours - - -·- 15 
Sal~ to miners - - - - - - - - - - - 6 Fa~lure 1~ close premises 
S<Jle;_ to non-members by club - - - - - - 3 dur in~ proh lbHed hours - - - - - - - - 3 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Salt: durir,g prohlbih:d hours - - - - 9 PcrmiHing foul laigu<:ge on premis.es - - 2 
Possessir~ liq;()r not truly lc.bclc.d 4 Sale to lnfo~icoted persons - - :.. - - .- 1 
Sale to mir.ors - - - - - - - - - - - 4 Sale ou-tsi de scope of license --- - - - l 
Permittirig 101-ter:,1 ectivit1· (nuntiers) - 5 Hinderir1g irivestigBtion - - - - - - - - 1 
Per mi Hing i mmornl ad i" i t1· on. premises 2 . 

cases bro~ht by municipEJlities on Okin lritiative md rn~orte·cf to Di\J isiern - - - - - - ... - - - - -
Violations involved - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 Faiture to close premises 
PermiHing bn:iwl on premises - - - - - - 4 during prohibiied hoL1rs - - - - - - - - 2 
Possess in~ slot machines on prcmi se.s - - 1 False st.~.tc::mcnt iri: 1 kense application - l 

HEAAlNGS I-ELD /i.T DIVI~ION: -
To fol nunt>er of hear i ri~s held - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Appe~ls - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 ~eizurcs - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - 5 
Di~.ciplinary proceedings - - - - - - - - - - 16 Applications for license - - - - - - - - l 
Eli;ibility - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 

snTE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED; 

23 
27 

20 
27 

16 
17 

40 

Total nurrber issu~d - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,228 
L i tenses .. ... - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - 656 Soci c.: l ef fair perm ii s - - - - - - - - ;66 
Sol i·citors• permits - - - - - - - - - - - 50 Miscellmeous " - - - - - - 261' 
Employment " - - - - - - - - - - - 481i Trunsit ir~signic:1 - - - - - - - - - - - 259 
Disposal n - - - - - - - 110 Transit certif icdtcs - - - - - - - - - '9 

OFFICE Of MUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL: 
Licenses issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prc1"ises inspede::d - - - - - - - - -
Premises where vlcleiticns ~1ere found 
Number of vicilc.tims found - - - - - - - - -

WI LU Pr~ HO\iE D/\V IS 
Di rector of Alcoholic Bcven10.e Control 
Comrnis;sicner of Aruscmi:.:nt Cl.1.nies Conirol 

18 
55 

8 
10 
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-DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:.. SA.LE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l.OF· STATE 
REGULATION NO. 3g ~PRIOR RFiCORD - LICENSE. SUSPENDED.FOR 35 DAYS,· 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA~· 

In the Matter o·r Dis.ciplinary 
Proce~dings again~t 

Celti.c Bar, Ince 
559 J&ckson Av~nue 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

. Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-332 (for the 1959-60 and 
1960~61 licensing years), issued by 
the Mlinicipal Board of Alcoholic 
BBverage Control of the City of 
Jersey Ci tye 

.) 

.) 

) CQNCLUSIONS 

) AND 

)· ORDER 

)· 

) 

Defendant-licensee, by Richard D. Sheehan, President0 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

\) 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a chG,rge alleging that 1 t sold 
during prohibited hours an alcoholic beverage in its original container 
for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regula-
tion No. 38. · 

. At 4: 35 p.m., Sunday, June 12, 1960, two Ji.BC agents visited 
the Vicinity of defendant•·s "premises. One of them entered the tavern 
and the other remained outsidee The agent who entered took a seat at 
the bar and observed the bartendets, Richard-Sheehan (presid~nt of the 
corporat~-licensee), and John Walsh, serve packaged alcoholic beverages 
to. severa.l patrons for off-premises consumption. At 4: 50 p.m. the 
agent at the bar ordered and received from Sheehan a pint of whiskey_ 
"to go" and left with his purchase which he $howed to the other agent .. 
Both agents entered the tavern and identified themselves to Sheehan and 
Walsh who :were in the act of selling a fifth of whiskey and six cans of 
beer, respectively, to :two customers. Sheehan re.fused to give a signed 
statement,, but orally ad.mi tted the unlawful sale to the agent"· 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective May 
18, 1959, its licen~e was suspended for ten days by this Divi.$ion ,for . 
violating Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. Re Celtic Bar, Inc.,· Bul-
letin 1281, Item 9. In adcii ti·on; .. when John E •. Dunne and Richard · 
Sheehan (officers, directors and shareholders of the corporate-licensee 
herein) held the license as partners, such license was suspended for ·. 
five days effective January 15., 1951 by the local issuing authority 
for a like violation. The minimmn penalty for the violation chargEHi 
herein is a suspension of the license for a period of fifteen days. · 
Re C.ity Gardens» Inc., .Bulletin 1337, Item 10., However, because of· 
the prior similar violation.which occurred within a five-year period, 
the ·penalty will be doubled (Re Butts, Bulletin 1276.P Item 7) and an -­
addi tiona:i five days will be imposed because of the similar violation 
which oc·cu+red more than five but within a ten-year period (Re Kruvant, 
Bulletin 1291, Item ·3), making a total suspension of thirty-fi v~ days'. 
Five days. will be remitted for the confessi ve- plea entered "herein, 
leaving a net suspensj_on o~~· thirty days. 

Accordingly, it is, 6n this 20t~ day of July 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption I1icense C-332 for the 
1960-61 licensine yea.r, tssued by the Muntcip~il Board of Alcohollo_Bev--
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er~g~ Control of the City·of Jersey City to Celtic Bar, Inc~, for 
pre~rnseS' 559 c.T.:J.ckson Avenue, ·Jersey ·c.tty, be and the S'a.me is hereby 
su·spended fo~" thirty (30) days, co1IUnen.c.inF.; at 2:-00 a.m. ,.! Monday,, 
A.ugust .1, 1960 and terminatlng at 2-:00 a.m~., Wednesday·,. August 31, 
1960 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS:, 
DIRECTOR. 

8.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING. - LOTTERY - LICEI'r8E. SUSPENDED . 
FOR 25 DAYS) LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In t~e Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

} 
Harry Beerman 
t/a New Merchants Restaurant } 
206 Miller Street 
Newark 5, New Jeisey } 

Holder of ·Plenary Retail Consumption } 
License C·-780 (for the 1959-60 and 
1960-61 licensing years), issued by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of } 
Newark • 

. -- . - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS· 

AND: 

ORDER 

Robert Wo Wolfe, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-liQensee. 1 

Edward Fii> Ambrose,, Esqo~ Appearing for the Divis-ion.. of Alcoholic 
B.eNerage- C:.ontrol •.. 

. BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded non v:~~~ t.o; the follo.wing: charges: 

"l ~ On Hay 26, 31 and June 15 ,,, 1960,:. you allo-wed,, 
permitted and suffered. g_ambl:tng.;_. viz~,_, __ tqe . 
making and a,ccepting of het$ in a lo.ttery, 
commonly known as the '-iJ:µn1hers .game·t ,_ in~ and 

·upon your license.d premlse-s,; in violatto.n. o:f 
Rul~ 7 of State Hegul.a.t:i,qn N:o·. 20 •.. 

"2 .. · On May 26, 31· and June. 15,;. 1:9:60,: you al.lo:wed, 
permitted and suffered t:ic.J~et:s and par-t.ictpa­
tio.n rights in a lottery c01mnonly known a.s: the 
'm:w1bers garne' to be: so-ld a,nd offered. for sale. 
in and upon your license_d· premises;, in viola_-· 
tlon of Rule 6 of Stat.e Regula.ti.on. No-•. 2q,._nr . 

. On each of the da.tes alleged in the c·har.·g:e';,, Michael A. 
Ingetti1 a patron, accepted "numbers" bet~ ·.rrom an ABc· agent. in the 
defendant's licensed premises, part o·f which is. us·ed -as _a·. restaurant. 
After placing his bet on M.ay 26th afQ~'es<:aJ~:d-,, the· agent (±d.entity un-

. disclosed). informed the cashier (wtf·e: of"' the:. licens·ee} t~hat: he: had 
observed Ingetti accepting "number·S'" o.e.t:S' from patronS' on. the premises 
and that. Ingetti had also accepted a: n·num:ber·s"·· l~e~t:, f·rom- htm... The 

·cashier vi shed him luck and the aKent. l~·ft. the·-· pr·emi_s_,e:s-. , 

On his ·second visit to the, pr·em±ses-, the'. a.gent: (id:entity still 
undisclosed) informed the cashier:· t!:iat he· h:ad plac·ed anot.he1· Wnumbersn 
bet with Ingetti and trusted that-. his luck would be hetter this· time. 
On .June 15th afor.es:_i_id, the agent plac,ed· a bet with .. Ing et ti in: full 
view of other :ABC agents on the pr,emtsos-, .. ~o11owing which· the· ag.ents 
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identified themselves to Ingett:i.. By prearrangement,, local police ar­
rtved at the scene.. Two one-dollar bills. and a "numbers" slip (which 
had been marked by the agents), together with ·64 one-dollar bills a.nd 
one five-dollar bill, were found in Ingetti's possession. The agents 
identified themselves to Harry Beerman,, the licensee, and Tessie 
Beerman, his wife. Mr. Beerman ad.mi tted that Ingetti frequent,.ed the 
licensed p!_!emises but denied any knowledge of aforesaid gambling :activi--
ties by Ingetti. · 

;;~ 

By way of mitigation, the attorney for the defendant has sub­
mitted a statement setting forth therein that 90 per ce11t of. his 
busin9ss on the licensed premises is the operation of his restaurant; 
that on· June 15th aforesaid, when Ingetti was taken into custody, he 
was busy serving about 80 customers with their noon hour· lunch and 
tbat he haq no knowledge of Ingetti's gambling activities on the li­
censed premises. I have carefully read the attorney's statement, to­
gether with the reports of the agents, and do not find mitigating ~ir­
cumstances of sufficient weight to warrant imposition of a penalty 
less than the minimum imposed in cases of this charactero A licensee 
is under a duty to exercise close supervision over his licensed prem­
ises, and violations occurring therein cannot be excused because he 
had no per.sonal knowledge of them~ Re DiAngelo, Bulletin 1252, Item 
L~ 

Defendant has a prior adjudica.ted reco:rd. When he held a i1·-· 
·cense for premises 213 Vanderpool.Street, Newark, such license was 
suspended by the local issuing authori.ty for two days, effective 
June 14,.1937, for sale of alcoholic beverages on Election Day. , 
.Since knowledge of Ingetti's gambling activities was brought to the 
attention of the licensee's employee (wife of the licensee) by the 
agents as afor·esaid, I run satisfied that the licensee knew or should 
have knom1 that Ingetti was accepting "numbers" bets on the licen$ed 
premises.. Re Lr.-.tfayette Mens Bar, Inc·., Bulletin 1297, Item 2. The 
prior violation will not be considered in fixing the penalty herein 
since it occurred more than ten years ago. Re Clendenny Tavern, !tic.; 
Bulletin 1272, Item 5., I shall suspend defendant's license for the 
minimum period of twenty-five days. Re La.fayette Mens Bar, Inc., 
supra. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leav-. 
ing a net suspension of twenty days • 

. Accordingly, it is, on the 20th day of July 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-780, for 
the 1960-61 licensing year, issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark; to Harry Beerman, 
t/a New Merchants Restaurant, for premises 206 Miller Street, .Newark, 
be and the smne is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing 
at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, August 2, 1960 and terminating at 2:·00 a.m., 
Monday, Augus:t 22, 19bO. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS,. 
DIRECTOR. 
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· · 9.· DISCIPLINARY. PROCREDINGS - PtIBCHASE BY RETAILER FROM RETAILER -
SALE BY. RETAILER.TO RETAILER - UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION OF TAX­
PAID LIQUOR - -LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS,· LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedlngs against 

John A. Lyle ~ Agnes Lyle 
t/a Lyle's Restaurant 
477 Passaic Avenue 
Kearny, N-. J,, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Con~urnption 
License C~32 (for the 1959-60 and 
1960-61 licensing years), issued by 
the Town Council of the ~o~m of Kearny 

- ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) and 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Levy, McCloskey, Schlesi.nger & Tischler, Esqs., by Howard r. 
· · Schlesinger, Esq., Attorneys for Defendant­

licenseesQ 
David s., Piltzer, !!.:sq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control., 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded !!2!! vult to the following charges: 

·"l.. On or about October 24, 1959., you purchased and 
obtained alcolmlid beverages from Fahey's Bottle Shop, 

. Inc., which was not a holder of a New Jersey manu­
facturer's or wholesaler's.license, without authority 
of special permit first obtained from the Director ot· 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in viola­
tion of Ruie 15 of State Regulation No. 20$ 

"2Q On Octob~r 28, 1959, you sold alcoholic beverages to 
another retailer, the above mentioned Faheyrs Bottle 
Shop, Inc~, holder of a plenary retail distribution 
license for premises· 592 Ridge Road, North Arlington, 
New Jersey;. in violation of Rule 15 of State Regula-
tion No. 20. .-

n3. On or about October 24_, 1959, you transported alcoholic 
bev.erages in a vehicle not having a tra.nsi t insignia af­
fixed thereto or a transit insignia inscription painted 
·thereon; in v10·1ation of Rule 2 of State Regtilation No. 
l7.n 

On October 24, 1959, defendants borrowed three cases of 
Seagra.mrs 7 Crown Whiskey from another retailer·(Fahey~s Bottle Shop, 
+nc.) and transported such alcoholic beverages from the licensed prem­
ises of such other rexailer to the defendantsr licensed premises in a 
yehicle which did not bear a transportation insignia. On October 28, 
1959., the licensees returned three caefes of alcoholic beverages of 
the similar brand to such other retaile.r. The return was effected 
'py the purchase of such alcoholic beverages by the licensees from a 
l,ice.nsed wholesaler, who made the deli very in the wholesaler's 
vehicle directly to the other retailer. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend defendantsv license for twenty days (the minimum penalty for the 
violations herein). Re Baro~ and Colicchlo, Bulletin 1292, Item 8. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, lenving a net 
$USpension of fifteen dayse 
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Accordingly, it is,. on the 2~th :day ~f_July ·1:960, 

.· - . · .ORDERED that pleni1ry retail ~onsumption li~ense C•J2 (for · 
the 1960~61 lic.enstng. ·year)·, issu.e.d. by the Tqwn ·council of the Town. 
of Kearny _to John A. tyl~ & ·Agnes Lyle,. t/a Lyle's _Restaurant, for 

· premises 477 Passaic Avenue, Kearny, be and the ·sagi.e i_s hereby sus­
·pended for_ ·fifteen ·(15) days, ~ommencing at ·2 a.m. Monday, ·August · ~ 
15, 1960_, and t ermina_ting at ? .. a. m. Tue sd.ay, August 30, 1960. . · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
DIRECTOR •. 

O. 'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BY RETAILER TO RETAILER - PUR­
CHASE BY RETAILER FROM OTHER THAN NEW-JERSEY MANUFACTURER OR 
WHOLESALER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter ot Dis~iplinary 
Proceedings against 

Fahey' s Bottle Shop, Inc. 
592 Ridge Road 
North Arlington, N •. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
'Licehse D-7 {for the 1959-60.and 1960- .. ) 
61 licensing years), issued by the 

· Mayor arid Council of the Borough ·of ) 
North Arlirtgtoh. · 

. ' c 
Dere·ndant .... licensee, by Bert M. Fahey, President 

CONCLUSIONS. 

AND 

ORDER 

David s. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
- Beverage Control · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

-, Defendant pleaded .!!Q!! vu_l t to the following charges: -

· "l. On or about October 24, 1959, you sold alcoholi_c 
beverages to' another retailer,_ John A. Lyle & Agnes 
Lyle, t/aLyle's Restaurant, holders of a plenary 
retail.consumption license for premises 477 Passaic 
Avenue, Kearny, lf ew Jersey; ·in v:~olation ~f. RuJ_e 15 
of State Regulation No. 20. _ 

. "2. ·on O"ctober 28, 1959, you purchased and obtained 
- alcoholic beverages from the above mentioned re­
tail licensees, who were not1 holders of a New Jer-· · 
sey manufacturer's or.wholesaler's license, wi~pout 

·authority of special permit first obtained from'the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage·Con~ 
trol; in violation of Rule 1-5 of State Regulation · 
No. 20." 

. On October 24~ 19591 defendant loaned three ·cases. of s·eagramt s 
7 Crown'- Whiskey to _another retailer (John A. Lyl·e. & Agnes Lyle)., and 
_on October 28,, 1959, the otherl retailer returned three, cases _of a~­
coholic. beverages of similar br~nd to t_he licensee. The _return -was 

'J effected by the purchase of such alcoholic . beverages . by the' other 
retf.dler from a· 11censed wholesaler who· made. the deli very in the, 
wholesaler's li_·ce_ns_ed vehicle. directly' to the licensee. . 

Defendant has· ··no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendant• s. license for a period _of fift-e-en days. ·Five days _:will 
be remitted fqr the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
·of ten days •. ·Re Silver. Rod. Stores,._. Bulle.tin 1106, Item 9.. · 



. \ 

_._ ; ....... -_..,, . -;:.,. 

· · Accordingly·:, it ··:ts,. on the 2 5·tff 'day· ·of· Jul:y 1960;:. ;_:,~·-· .· -~ 

ORDERED that. plenary r~ta11r df.st:r.tbut.t.on, l:tc:en.s.e~'.::n4·7~~~:;'{fo.r 
t.he·· 1960-61 licensing year), 1s~$tie-d by -ehe ·Hay:or, ··and:· GbU?lc-:rl:· of. t:n·e. · 
Borough of North Arling.ton. to ·Faheyr·'s Bottle·· Shop, I'rrc. , .. for. pr·em-.. 
ises 592 Ridge Road, North Arl~ingtoh,-. be and'--the same. fs hereby 
su.spende,d for t·en (10) · d:ays1,: c9mmencr1~.g· a:t:. 9 . .- a.,m. Monday ,~:t Aµ_g,µ·st· 
15, 1960, and terminating at 9'. a·:~nn:~-· Thu.r··s'day:, August· 25', . )/)'60-·.. · 

'! 


